permitted. The Group adopted the standard for the financial
year beginning as of April 1, 2019.

HOLLAND COLOURS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

51FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY
& INVESTOR RELATIONS

REPORT OF THE
SUPERVISORY BOARD

EMPLOYEE
PARTICIPATION

REMUNERATION
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

REPORT OF THE BOARD
OF MANAGEMENT

ABOUT
HCA

INTRODUCTION
BY THE CEO

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

OTHER
INFORMATION

CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Measurement of Lease Liabilities
The Lease Liability recognized as at April 1, 2020 is as follows
derived from the operating lease commitments disclosed as at
March 31, 2019.

Operating lease commitments disclosed
as at March 31, 2019 1,302
Add: adjustment for Lease Liabilities not recognised
as at March 31, 2019 336
Subtotal 1,638

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental
borrowing rate at April 1, 2019 (270)
Add: new contracts as per April 1, 2019 211
Lease Liability recognised as at April 1, 2019 1,579

Impact adoption IFRS 16
The impact on the consolidated financial statements for the
year ending March 31, 2020 shown in the table below.

In thousands of euros

This year
before
IFRS 16

Impact
IFRS 16

This
year as

reported

Other Operating Expenses (12,540) 636 (11,904)
Depreciation and Impairments (2,141) (606) (2,747)
Operating Result 10,758 30 10,788
Net Financial Expenses (53) (30) (83)
Net Result 7,898 (1) 7,897
Non-current Assets 22,075 1,425 23,500
ROI % 27.75 (0.71) 27.04
Solvency % 75.72 (1.21) 74.51

Other IFRS changes
The following changes in the IFRS standards that have been
issued and are effective as of January 1, 2019. These changes
do not have a material impact for the Group.

IFRS Topic Effective date

IAS 19 Employee Benefits January 1, 2019
IAS 28 Investments in Associates

and Joint Ventures
January 1, 2019

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income
Tax Treatments

January 1, 2019

IFRS 3 and IFRS 11 Annual improvements
2015-2017 cycle

January 1, 2019

New standards that will become effective for the first time after
the 2019/2020 financial year are not included with early
adoption. The IFRS standards shown in the table below will